CY2305
CY2309
Low Cost 3.3 V Zero Delay Buffer
Cypress Semiconductor Corporation • 198 Champion Court • San Jose, CA 95134-1709 • 408-943-2600
Document Number: 38-07140 Rev. *X  Revised April 27, 2017
Low Cost 3.3 V Zero Delay Buffer
Features
■ 10 MHz to 100/133 MHz operating range, compatible with CPU

of two devices is guaranteed to be less than 700 ps.
The CY2305/CY2309 is available in two or three different
configurations, as shown in Ordering Information on page 16.
The CY2305-1/CY2309-1 is the base part. The CY2305-1H/
CY2309-1H is the high-drive version of the -1, and its rise and
fall times are much faster than the -1.
For a complete list of related documentation, click here.
PLL MUX
Select Input
REF
S2
S1
CLKA1
CLKA2
CLKA3
CLKA4
CLKB1
CLKB2
CLKB3
CLKB4
Decoding
CLKOUT
Logic Block Diagram
CY2305
CY2309
Document Number: 38-07140 Rev. *X Page 2 of 25
Contents
Pin Diagram .......................................................................3
Pin Description ................................................................. 3
Pin Diagram .......................................................................4
Pin Description ................................................................. 4
Select Input Decoding ...................................................... 5
Zero Delay and Skew Control .......................................... 5
Absolute Maximum Conditions ....................................... 6
Operating Conditions ....................................................... 6
Electrical Characteristics ................................................. 6
Operating Conditions ....................................................... 7
Electrical Characteristics ................................................. 7
Test Circuits ...................................................................... 8
Thermal Resistance .......................................................... 8
Typical Duty Cycle and IDD Trends ................................. 9
Typical Duty Cycle and IDD Trends ............................... 10
Switching Characteristics .............................................. 11
Switching Characteristics .............................................. 12
Switching Characteristics .............................................. 13
Switching Characteristics .............................................. 14
Switching Waveforms .................................................... 15
Ordering Information ...................................................... 16
Ordering Information ...................................................... 16
Ordering Code Definitions ......................................... 17
Package Drawing and Dimensions ............................... 18
Acronyms ........................................................................ 20
Document Conventions ................................................. 20
Units of Measure ....................................................... 20
Errata ............................................................................... 21
Part Numbers Affected .............................................. 21
CY2305/CY2309 Errata Summary ............................ 22
CY2305/CY2309 Qualification Status ....................... 22
Document History Page ................................................. 23
Sales, Solutions, and Legal Information ...................... 25

CY2309
Document Number: 38-07140 Rev. *X Page 16 of 25
Ordering Information
For CY2305
Ordering Code Package Type Operating Range
CY2305SC-1 8-pin SOIC (150 Mils) Commercial
CY2305SC-1T 8-pin SOIC (150 Mils) – Tape and Reel Commercial
Pb-free
CY2305SXC-1 8-pin SOIC (150 Mils) Commercial
CY2305SXC-1T 8-pin SOIC (150 Mils) – Tape and Reel Commercial
CY2305SXI-1 8-pin SOIC (150 Mils) Industrial
CY2305SXI-1T 8-pin SOIC (150 Mils) – Tape and Reel Industrial
CY2305SXC-1H 8-pin SOIC (150 Mils) Commercial
CY2305SXC-1HT 8-pin SOIC (150 Mils) – Tape and Reel Commercial
CY2305SXI-1H 8-pin SOIC (150 Mils) Industrial
CY2305SXI-1HT 8-pin SOIC (150 Mils) – Tape and Reel Industrial
Ordering Information
For CY2309
Ordering Code Package Type Operating Range
Pb-free
CY2309SXC-1 16-pin SOIC (150 Mils) Commercial
CY2309SXC-1T 16-pin SOIC (150 Mils) – Tape and Reel Commercial
CY2309SXI-1 16-pin SOIC (150 Mils) Industrial
CY2309SXI-1T 16-pin SOIC (150 Mils) – Tape and Reel Industrial
CY2309SXC-1H 16-pin SOIC (150 Mils) Commercial
CY2309SXC-1HT 16-pin SOIC (150 Mils) – Tape and Reel Commercial
CY2309SXI-1H 16-pin SOIC (150 Mils) Industrial
CY2309SXI-1HT 16-pin SOIC (150 Mils) – Tape and Reel Industrial
CY2309ZXC-1H 16-pin TSSOP (4.4 mm) Commercial
CY2309ZXC-1HT 16-pin TSSOP (4.4 mm) – Tape and Reel Commercial
CY2309ZXI-1H 16-pin TSSOP (4.4 mm) Industrial
CY2309ZXI-1HT 16-pin TSSOP (4.4 mm) – Tape and Reel Industrial

CY2309
Document Number: 38-07140 Rev. *X Page 17 of 25
Ordering Code Definitions
CY  2305  S (X)  C – 1 (H)  (T)
Tape and  reel
Output Drive:
1 = standard drive
1H = high drive
Temperature Range:
C = Commercial
I = Industrial
Package:
S = SOIC, leaded
Z = TSSOP, leaded
SX = SOIC, Pb-free
ZX = TSSOP, Pb-free
Base device part number
2305 = 5-output zero delay buffer
2309 = 9-output zero delay buffer
Company ID: CY = Cypress
CY2305
CY2309
Document Number: 38-07140 Rev. *X Page 18 of 25
Package Drawing and Dimensions
Figure 11.  8-pin SOIC (150 Mils) S0815/SZ815/SW815 Package Outline, 51-85066
51-85066 *H
CY2305
CY2309
Document Number: 38-07140 Rev. *X Page 19 of 25
Figure 12.  16-pin SOIC (150 Mils) S16.15/SZ16.15 Package Outline, 51-85068
Figure 13.  16-pin TSSOP (4.40 mm Body) Z16.173/ZZ16.173 Package Outline, 51-85091
Package Drawing and Dimensions (continued)
51-85068 *E
51-85091 *E
CY2305
CY2309
Document Number: 38-07140 Rev. *X Page 20 of 25
Acronyms Document Conventions
Units of MeasureAcronym Description
PCI Personal Computer Interconnect
PLL Phase Locked Loop
SDRAM Synchronous Dynamic Random Access Memory
SOIC Small Outline Integrated Circuit
TSSOP Thin Small Outline Package
ZDB Zero Delay Buffer
Symbol Unit of Measure
°C degree Celsius
µA microampere
mA milliampere
ms millisecond
MHz megahertz
ns nanosecond
pF picofarad
ps picosecond
V volt
CY2305
CY2309

CY2305SI-IH and CY2309SI-IH
*B 117625 HWT 10/21/02 Added eight-pin TSSOP packages (CY2305ZC-1 and CY2305ZC-1T) to the
ordering information table.
Added the Tape and Reel option to all the existing packages:
CY2305SC-1T, CY2305SI-1T, CY2305SC-1HT, CY2305SI-1HT,
CY2305ZC-1T, CY2309SC-1T, CY2309SI-1T, CY2309SC-1HT,
CY2309SI-1HT, CY2309ZC-1HT, CY2309ZI-1HT
*C 121828 RBI 12/14/02 Power up requirements added to Operating Conditions information
*D 131503 RGL 12/12/03 Added Lead-free for all the devices in the ordering information table
*E 214083 RGL See ECN Added a Lead-free with the new coding for all SOIC devices in the ordering
information table
*F 291099 RGL See ECN Added TSSOP Lead-free devices
*G 390582 RGL See ECN Added typical values for jitter
*H 2542461 AESA 07/23/08 Updated template. Added Note “Not recommended for new designs.”
Added part number CY2305ESXC-1, CY2305ESXC-1T, CY2305ESXI-1,
CY2305ESXI-1T, CY2305ESXC-1H, CY2305ESXC-1HT, CY2305ESXI-1H,
CY2305ESXI-1HT, CY2309ESXC-1, CY2309ESXC-1T, CY2309ESXI-1,
CY2309ESXI-1T, CY2309ESXC-1H, CY2309ESXC-1HT, CY2309ESXI-1H,
CY2309ESXI-1HT, CY2309EZXC-1H, CY2309EZXC-1HT, CY2309EZXI-1H,
and CY2309EZXI-1HT in ordering information table.
Removed part number CY2305SZC-1, CY2305SZC-1T, CY2305SZI-1,
CY2305SZI-1T, CY2305SZC-1H, CY2305SZC-1HT, CY2305SZI-1H,
CY2305SZI-1HT, CY2309SZC-1, CY2309SZC-1T, CY2309SZI-1,
CY2309SZI-1T, CY2309SZC-1H, CY2309SZC-1HT, CY2309SZI-1H,
CY2309SZI-1HT, CY2309ZZC-1H, CY2309ZZC-1HT, CY2309ZI-1H,
CY2309ZI-1HT, CY2309ZZI-1H, and CY2309ZZI-1HT in Ordering Information
table.
Changed Lead-Free to Pb-Free.
*I 2565153 AESA 09/18/08 Removed part number CY2305ESXC-1, CY2305ESXC-1T, CY2305ESXI-1,
CY2305ESXI-1T, CY2305ESXC-1H, CY2305ESXC-1HT, CY2305ESXI-1H,
CY2305ESXI-1HT, CY2309ESXC-1, CY2309ESXC-1T, CY2309ESXI-1,
CY2309ESXI-1T, CY2309ESXC-1H, CY2309ESXC-1HT, CY2309ESXI-1H,
CY2309ESXI-1HT, CY2309EZXC-1H, CY2309EZXC-1HT, CY2309EZXI-1H,
and CY2309EZXI-1HT in ordering information table.
Removed note references to note 10 in Pb-Free sections of ordering infor-
mation table.
Changed IDD (PD mode) from 12.0 to 25.0 A for commercial temperature
devices
Deleted Duty Cycle parameters for Fout <50 MHz commercial and industrial
devices.
*J 2673353 KVM / PYRS 03/13/09 Reverted IDD (PD mode) and Duty Cycle parameters back to the values in
revision *H:
Changed IDD (PD mode) from 25 to 12 A for commercial devices.
Added Duty Cycle parameters for Fout <50 MHz for commercial and industrial
devices.
CY2305
CY2309
Document Number: 38-07140 Rev. *X Page 24 of 25
*K 2904641 KVM 04/05/10 Updated Ordering Information:
Removed parts CY2305SI-1, CY2305SI-1T, CY2309SI-1, CY2309SI-1H,
CY2309SI-1HT, CY2309SI-1T.
Updated Package Drawing and Dimensions.
*L 3047136 KVM 10/04/2010 Added Ordering Code Definitions under Ordering Information.
Updated Package Drawing and Dimensions.
Added Acronyms and Units of Measure.
*M 3146330 CXQ 01/18/2011 Added “Not recommended for new designs” statement to Features on page 1.
Added ‘not recommended for new designs’ footnote to all parts in the ordering
information table.
*N 3241160 BASH 05/09/2011 Added Footnote 9 on page 6 (CDT 97105).
Removed first bullet point “Not recommended for new designs. The CY2305C
and CY2309C are form, fit, function compatible devices with improved
specifications.” from Features section. (CDT 99798).
Removed Footnote 20 and all its references from document. (CDT 99798).
*O 3400613 BASH 10/10/2011 Added Footnote 19 and its reference to all PLL lock time parameters
throughout the document.
Added Figure 10 for Stop Time Illustration.
*P 3859773 AJU 01/07/2013 Updated Ordering Information (Updated part numbers).
Updated Ordering Information (Updated part numbers).
Updated Package Drawing and Dimensions:
spec 51-85068 – Changed revision from *D to *E.
*Q 3997602 AJU 05/11/2013 Updated Package Drawing and Dimensions:
spec 51-85066 – Changed revision from *E to *F.
Added Errata.
*R 4124780 CINM 10/24/2013 Updated to new template.
Completing Sunset Review.
*S 4307827 CINM 03/13/2014 Updated Errata.
*T 4578443 TAVA 11/25/2014 Updated Functional Description:
Added “For a complete list of related documentation, click here.” at the end.
Updated Ordering Information (Updated part numbers).
Updated Ordering Information (Updated part numbers).
*U 5206812 TAVA 04/05/2016 Updated Zero Delay and Skew Control:
Updated description.
Updated Package Drawing and Dimensions:
spec 51-85066 – Changed revision from *F to *H.
Updated to new template.
*V 5242499 SDHK / PSR 04/26/2016 Updated Electrical Characteristics:
Updated details in “Test Conditions” column corresponding to VOL and VOH
parameters.
Updated Operating Conditions:
Added tPU parameter and its details.
Updated Electrical Characteristics:
Updated details in “Test Conditions” column corresponding to VOL and VOH
parameters.
Added Thermal Resistance.
*W 5516682 TAVA 11/10/2016 Updated to new template.
Completing Sunset Review.
*X 5708778 AESATMP7 04/27/2017 Updated Cypress Logo and Copyright.
Document History Page (continued)
Document Title: CY2305/CY2309, Low Cost 3.3 V Zero Delay Buffer
Document Number: 38-07140
Revision ECN Orig. of
Change
Submission